
BOYER FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council Member Boyer offers the following floor amendment to File No. 2016-198:
(1) On page 1, line 5, strike “$250,000” and insert “$100,000”; 
(2) On page 1, line 6, strike “SPECIAL COUNCIL OPERATING CONTINGENCY” and insert “SPECIAL COUNCIL CONTINGENCY - HEMMING PARK”; 
(3) On page 1, lines 24-31, and page 2, lines 1-4, strike Section 1 in its entirety and insert new Section 1 to read as follows:
“Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2015-2016 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):


(The account information is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a) Appropriated from:

See attached Revised Exhibit 2

$100,000 

(b) Appropriated to: 


See attached Revised Exhibit 2

$100,000 

(c) Explanation of Appropriation: The appropriation above 
is transferring $100,000 from the Hemming Park 
designated contingency account to provide funding to 
the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community 
Services to pay Friends of Hemming Park for the 
management and operation of Hemming Park.”
(4) On page 2, lines 11-26, strike Section 3 in its entirety and insert a new Section 3 to read as follows:
Section 3.  
Second Amendment to Contract for the Operation and Management of Hemming Plaza approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Second Amendment to Contract for the Operation and Management of Hemming Plaza (the “Second Amendment”) between the City of Jacksonville (the “City’) and 13-JAX, Inc., d/b/a Friends of Hemming Park, a Florida non-profit corporation (“FOHP”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto and labeled as Second Revised Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Second Amendment increases the maximum indebtedness amount in Paragraph 5 of the Contract from $1,000,000 to $1,100,000, and authorizes FOHP to expend the funds appropriated by this Ordinance pursuant to and consistent with the terms and conditions of the Contract, with all other terms, conditions and obligations of the Contract as amended remaining unchanged.”;  
(5) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Second Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches the second revised second amendment; 

(6) Attach Revised Exhibit 2 attached hereto, which attaches the revised appropriation account information; 

(7) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    
Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Paige H. Johnston
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Amendments\2016-198 Boyer's Floor Amd.doc
1
- 2 -


